
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 

Meeting: Western Area Licensing Sub Committee 

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN 

Date: Wednesday 25 September 2024 

Time: 10.30 am 

Matter: Application for a Premises Licence - Fig, 5 The Shambles, Bradford 
on Avon 

 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Pullin of Democratic Services, 

County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713015 or email 
lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 

Membership: 
 

Cllr Allison Bucknell 

Cllr Trevor Carbin 

Cllr Kevin Daley 

 

 
Substitutes: 

 
Cllr Sam Charleston  

 

   
 

 

 

mailto:lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 

recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  

 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 

public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.  

 
Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here.  

 
Parking 

 
To find car parks by area follow this link. The three Wiltshire Council Hubs where most 
meetings will be held are as follows: 

 
County Hall, Trowbridge 
Bourne Hill, Salisbury 

Monkton Park, Chippenham 
 

County Hall and Monkton Park have some limited visitor parking. Please note for 
meetings at County Hall you will need to log your car’s registration details upon your 
arrival in reception using the tablet provided. If you may be attending a meeting for more 

than 2 hours, please provide your registration details to the Democratic Services Officer, 
who will arrange for your stay to be extended. 

 
Our privacy policy is found here. 
 

For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 
details 

 

 

 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2FecCatDisplay.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D14031&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=tgq%2B75eqKuPDwzwOo%2BRqU%2FLEEQ0ORz31mA2irGc07Mw%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fparking-car-parks&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/democracy-privacy-policy


Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

1   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub Committee. 

2   Apologies for Absence/Substitutions  

 To receive any apologies for absence and to note any substitutions. 

3   Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

 The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public 
present. 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an 

emergency. 

5   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

6   Licensing Application (Pages 11 - 16) 

 To consider and determine an Application for a Premises Licence by Kayra 
Collection Ltd in respect of Fig, 5 The Shambles, Bradford-on-Avon, Wiltshire.  

The report of the Public Protection Officer (Licensing) is attached. 

 6a   Appendix 1 - Application form and photos of site (Pages 17 - 30) 

 6b   Appendix 2 - Location of other Licensed Premises within vicinity 
(Pages 31 - 32) 

 6c   Appendix 3 - Relevant Representations (Pages 33 - 66) 

 6d   Appendix 4 - Letters of Support (Pages 67 - 68) 

 6e   Appendix 5 - Response to Objectors from Applicant (Pages 69 - 

70) 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 2003 
APPLICATIONS 

 
 
1 Purpose 

 
 1.1 These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration of licence applications, 

made under the Licensing Act 2003, by the Licensing Committee and its Sub Committees. 
 

 1.2 The rules set out a framework for how applications are to be heard and explain the role 
of the participants at the Hearing. 

 
2 Definitions 
 
 2.1 The following definitions describe the participants at and the subject matter of a Hearing: 
 

“Applicant” means the person who has submitted an Application for consideration by 
the Committee. 
 

  “Applicant’s Premises” means premises subject to the Application. 
 

“Applicant’s Representative” means a person attending a Hearing to assist or 
represent an Applicant including a lawyer. 
 
“Application” means an application for the Grant/Variation/Transfer/Review and any 
other dec
[...]
 
   B the considerations that are relevant in reaching its decision. 
 
  5.3.2 The Applicant (or the Applicant’s Representative) will orally present its  
   submission which may include: 
 
   A presenting their case in accordance with the papers, which will have been 

circulated with Agenda papers; 
   B confirming key information and answer pertinent questions; and 
   C calling witnesses in support of the Application (see paragraph 4.3). 
 
  5.3.3 A Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have made a  
   Relevant Representation will orally present their representations in turn which 
   shall include: 
 
   A the grounds of the representation to the Application; and 
   B any condition(s) that the Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any 

person/s who have made a Relevant Representation  would be happy to have 
the Application granted subject to which would cause the representation to be 
withdrawn. 

       
6 Questioning of Submissions 
 
 6.1 The Chairperson will regulate the order in which questions are asked by Members. 
 
 6.2 The Chairperson and Members, voiced through the Chairperson, may question any 
  party following the completion of their submission. 
 
 6.3 The Chairperson will normally permit the Applicant, a Responsible Authority/Authorities 

or any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation to ask questions through 
them of the other parties. 

 
 6.4 The Chairperson may direct that questions which are not relevant to the   
  Application or one of the four Licensing Objectives are not formally put or answered. 
 
7 Documentation 
 
7.1 No party shall present new documentation to the Committee at the Hearing other than with the 

consent of all of the other parties. This does not preclude the Licensing Officer from 
correcting errors, providing updated information or an extract from a local map showing 
the Applicant’s Premises in the context of the surrounding premises and any  person/s 
who have made a Releva
[...]
e Application. 

 
11 Decision 
 
 11.1 The Committee, the Committee Lawyer and the Committee Manager, shall retire so that 

the decision may be considered in private, and to consider any legal issues raised by the 
Members. 

 
 11.2 The decision, and brief reasons for the decision, of the Committee shall be   
  communicated orally by the Chairperson to the parties after the Committee has  
  deliberated in private on the Application. 
 
 11.3 Written reasons shall be provided soon after the deliberations of the Application and in 
  any event within the statutory time limits. 

 

Page 9



 

 

Hearing Procedure Summary 
 
 

1. The Democratic Services Officer will request nominations for a Chairman for the Hearing. 
 
2. The Chairperson welcomes all those present and introduces the Application. 
 
3. The Chairperson introduces the members of the Sub Committee and invites all parties 

present (Applicant, Responsible Authority/Authorities,  any person/s who have made a 
Relevant Representation and Council Officers) to introduce themselves. 

 
4. The Chairperson outlines the Hearing Procedure as set out in the Agenda, makes any 

relevant announcements and asks for any declarations of interest. 
 
5. The Licensing Officer is asked to present their Committee Report. 
 
6. The Applicant/their representative is invited to address the Sub Committee in support of their 

application. 
 
7. Questions to the Applicant by Members of the Sub Committee. 
 
8. Questions to the Applicant by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who 

have made a Relevant Representation which are to be directed through the Chairperson. 
 
9. Any Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have made a Relevant 

Representation are invited to address the Sub Committee in support of their representations. 
 
10. Questions to the Responsible Authorities/those who have made a Relevant Representation 

by Members of the Sub Committee. 
 
11. Questions to the Responsible Authorities/those who have made a Relevant Representation 

by the Applicant, which are to be directed through the Chairperson. 
 
12. Closing submissions by those Parties who have made a Relevant Representation in reverse 

order. 
 
13. Closing submissions by the Applicant. 
 
14. Sub Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to consider its 

decision. 
 
15. Sub Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that may have 

been given to the Sub Committee. 
 
16. The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be released in 

writing with reasons within the statutory time limits (5 working days). 
 
 

Page 10



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 

 
WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

 
25 SEPTEMBER 2024 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Application for a Premises Licence; Fig, 5 The Shambles, Bradford On Avon, 
Wiltshire, BA15 1JS 

 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To determine an application for a Premises Licence in respect of Fig, 5 The 

Shambles, Bradford On Avon, BA15 1JS made by Kayra Collection LTD. 

 
 

2. Background Information  
 
2.1 An application for a Premises Licence in respect of Fig, 5 The Shambles, 

Bradford On Avon, BA15 1JS has been made by Kayra Collection LTD for 
which eleven relevant representations have been received.  
 

2.2 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider 
 the application having regard to the representations.  In accordance with 

Section 18 (3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is 
required to take such of the steps listed in 2.4 below as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  In considering the 

application and the relevant representations, the Sub Committee must also 
have regard to relevant Government guidance and the Council’s Licensing 

Policy 
 

2.3 The licensing objectives are: 

 
i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 

ii) Public Safety; 
iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and  
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm. 

 
2.4 Such steps are:  

 
i) To grant the licence subject to such conditions as are consistent with 

those included in the operating schedule submitted with the application, 

modified to such extent as the Sub Committee considers appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives, together with any 

mandatory conditions required by the Licensing Act. 
ii) To exclude from the scope of the application any licensable activity. 
iii) To refuse to specify a person as the designated premises supervisor.  

iv) To reject the application. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



2.5 On 26 July 2024 an application for a new premise licence was received and 

accepted as a valid application. 
 

2.6 The application as applied for is as follows: 
 

Licensable Activity Timings Days 

Sale by retail of alcohol ON and 

OFF Sales 

08:00 – 23:00 

 
08:00 – 00:00 

Monday – Sunday 

 
New Year’s Eve 
(non-standard timing) 

 

 
A copy of the application from Kayra Collection LTD is attached as Appendix 1. 

Photos of the site are attached as Appendix 1A. 
 

2.7 For reference, other premises which are licensed for ON and OFF Sales, in 

the vicinity are detailed as follows: 
 

Premises Licensed Hours for ON and OFF 

Sales of Alcohol 

The Bolthole, 4 The Shambles, Bradford 
On Avon, Wiltshire, BA15 1JS. 

Monday – Sunday  
08:00 – 23:00 

The Bear Inn, Silver Street, Bradford On 

Avon, Wiltshire, BA15 1JY 

ON Sales: 

Sunday 10:00 – 23:30 
Monday – Saturday 10:00 – 01:00 
OFF Sales: 

Sunday 10:00 – 23:30 
Monday – Saturday 10:00 – 00:00 

The Dandy Lion, Market Street, Bradford 

On Avon, Wiltshire, BA15 1LL 

Monday – Sunday 10:30 – 00:00 

The Bunch Of Grapes, Silver Street, 
Bradford On Avon, Wiltshire, BA15 1JY 

Sunday 10:00 – 23:30 
Monday – Thursday 10:00 – 00:00  
Friday – Saturday 10:00 – 01:00  

Swan Hotel & Thai Chilli, Swan Hotel, 

[...]
s are attached as Appendix 3A - K. The letters of 
 support are attached as Appendix 4. 

 
3.8 During the consultation period the applicant submitted a response to the 
 objectors, this was shared with all parties. This is shown as Appendix 5. 

 
4. Legal Implications 

 
4.1 This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations. 

These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing 

Authority considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs 
the public interest in the hearing taking place in public. 

 

4.2 The Applicant, and all persons who have made representations have been 
informed of the date, time and location of the hearing and their right to attend 

and be represented. 
 
4.3 At the hearing all those who have made representations are entitled to 

address the Sub Committee and to ask questions of another party, with the 
consent of the Sub Committee.  

 
5. Officer Recommendations 
 

5.1 Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation – the decision is to be 
 reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee. 

 
6. Right of Appeal 
 

Representation Licensing Objective 

1 The Prevention of Public Nuisance, The protection of 

Children from Harm, The Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder, Public Safety 

2 The Prevention of Public Nuisance, The protection of 

Children from Harm, The Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder, Public Safety 

3 The Prevention of Public Nuisance, Public Safety 

4 The Prevention of Public Nuisance, Public Safety 

5 The Prevention of Public Nuisance, Public Safety 

6 The Prevention of Public Nuisance, Public Safety 

7 The Prevention of Public Nuisance, Public Safety 

8 The Prevention of Public Nuisance, Public Safety 

9 The Prevention of Public Nuisance, The Prevention of 

Crime and Disorder 

10 The Prevention of Public Nuisance 

11 The Prevention of Public Nuisance, Public Safety 

Page 14



6.1 It should be noted that the Applicant and those persons who have made 

representations may appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub 
Committee to the Magistrates Court.  The appeal must be lodged with the 

Magistrates Court within 21 days of the notification of the decision. 
 
6.2 In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing 

Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision made 
by the Magistrates Court. 

 
6.3 A Responsible Authority or any person may apply to the Licensing Authority 

for a Review of a Premises Licence.  Whether or not a Review Hearing takes 

place is in the discretion of the Licensing Authority, but, if requested by a 
person other than a Responsible Authority it will not normally be granted within 

the first 12 months except for the most compelling circumstances. 
 

 

 

 
Report Author:  
 

Emma Hyde, Public Protection Officer – Licencing 
 
Date of report: 11 September 2024 

 
 

Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report 
 

• The Licensing Act 2003 

• The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

• Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003  

• Wiltshire Council Licensing Policy 
 

 
Appendices 

 
1 Application form 
1A Photos of site 

2 Location of Licensed Premises within vicinity 
3 A – K Representations received 

4 Letters of support  
5 Response to Objectors from Applicant 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17

Agenda Item 6a



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 APPENDIX 1A – PHOTOS OF SITE 

Front of site from The Shambles 

Side courtyard from Coppice Hill 

Location of courtyard on 

Coppice Hill 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 

Location of licensed premises 

 

1 – Fig, 5 The Shambles, Bradford On Avon, BA15 1JS 

2 – The Bolthole, 4 The Shambles, Bradford On Avon, Wiltshire, BA15 1JS. 

3 –  Swan Hotel & T
[...]
djustments will give assurance to yourself and objector that as a
company we are taking health and safety seriously.

We thank you for taking the time to raise these concerns and hope this will help alleviate any worries you
may have. If you would like to speak to us in person we would be happy to arrange to do this. 

Kind regards

Maylee Speller (On behalf of Kayra Collection Ltd)

Page 69

Agenda Item 6e

mailto:maylee.speller@gmail.com
mailto:Emma.Hyde@wiltshire.gov.uk

FileAttachment


FileAttachment



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Procedure for the Meeting
	6 Licensing Application
	6a Appendix 1 - Application form and photos of site
	Appendix 1A - photos of site

	6b Appendix 2 - Location of other Licensed Premises within vicinity
	6c Appendix 3 - Relevant Representations
	6d Appendix 4 - Letters of Support
	6e Appendix 5 - Response to Objectors from Applicant



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Western Area Licensing Sub Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETING 

HELD ON 25 SEPTEMBER 2024 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 

 
Present: 
Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Trevor Carbin and Cllr Kevin Daley (Chairman) 

 
Also Present: 

 
Cllr Sam Charleston (observing) 
 

Applicants 
 

Three representatives of Kayra Collection Ltd. 
 
Those who made a relevant representation 

 
Six individuals that had, between them, made five representations in objection to the 

application were in attendance.  
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 

 
Emma Hyde – Public Protection Officer, Licensing 

Roy Bahadoor – Principal Licensing Officer, Public Protection (observing) 
Mike Edgar - Senior Litigation Solicitor 
Tara Hunt – Senior Democratic Services Officer (observing) 

Lisa Pullin – Democratic Services Officer (observing)  
Matt Hitch – Democratic Services Officer 
  

 

1 Election of Chairman 
 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub Committee were sought. On 

the proposal of Cllr Trevor Carbin, seconded by Cllr Allison Bucknell, it was: 
 

Resolved: 
 
To elect Cllr Kevin Daley as Chairman for this meeting only.  

 
2 Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 

 
No apologies were received. There were no substitutions. 
 

3 Procedure for the Meeting 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Chairman notified all those present at the meeting that it was not being 
recorded by Wiltshire Council, but that the meeting could be recorded by the 
press or members of the public. 

 
The Chairman reminded those present that any speakers that wished to remain 

and make a statement to the Sub Committee would be giving consent to there 
being the possibility that they would be recorded presenting this. 
 

It was noted that those that had made a representation would not be identified 
by name within the minutes. 

 
The Chairman then asked if anyone present wished to withdraw from the 
meeting.  All parties confirmed they wished to remain in and take part in the Sub 

Committee hearing. 
 

The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 5 to 10 of the Agenda  

refers). 
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 

emergency. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 

 
6 Licensing Application 

 
Application by Kayra Collection Ltd., for a Premises Licence in respect of 
Fig, 5 The Shambles, Bradford on Avon, Wiltshire, BA15 1JS.  

 
Licensing Officer’s Submission 

  
The Sub Committee considered a report (circulated with the agenda) in which 
determination was sought for an application for a Premises Licence. Emma 

Hyde (Public Protection Officer – Licensing) reported that 11 relevant 
representations had been received in objection to the application and two in 

support. The application was for the following licensable activities: 
 

• Sale by retail of alcohol (on and off sales) Monday to Sunday 08:00-

23:00 

• Sale by retail of alcohol (on and off sales) New Year’s Eve – 08:00-00:00 

 
It was noted by the Sub Committee that there were three options available to 
them: 

 
1. To grant the licence as applied for 



 
 
 

 
 
 

2. To modify the conditions of the licence 
3. To reject the whole application. 

 

The Public Protection Officer explained that the blue notice was not displayed 
until 7 August 2024, so the consultation period had been extended by 11 days. 

 
Attention was drawn to the list of licensed premises in the vicinity of the 
Shambles, available on page 31 of the agenda pack. The Public Protection 

Officer highlighted that although the Swan Hotel did hold a Premises Licence, 
the building was closed and being marketed for sale. Clarification was also 

provided that the Licensing Act 2003 had not yet been amended to reflect the 
succession of King Charles III, so documents still included reference to Her 
Majesty’s prerogative.  

 
The following parties attended the hearing and took part in it: 

 
On behalf of the Applicant  
 

Three representatives on behalf of Kayra Collection Ltd. 
 

Relevant Representations  
 
Six individuals that had, between them, made five representations were in 

attendance. 
 

Responsible Authorities 
 
There were no responsible authorities present.  

 
The Chairman advised that the written representations had been read and 

considered by the members of the Sub Committee in advance of the meeting. 
He then invited the representatives of the Applicant to introduce their 
application.  

 
Applicant’s Submission 

  
The representatives spoke in support of the application, highlighting the 
following points: 

  

• The Director of Kayra Collection Ltd. had over 20 years’ experience in 

the hospitality industry including in boutique hotels. He had worked as 
Beverage Manager in the Manor Hotel in Castle Combe as well as 
Manager at the Grange Hotel in Bradford on Avon.  

• Other representatives ran the Bunch of Grapes Bakery and Deli in 
Bradford on Avon.  

• They valued the quality of life of local residents and wanted the business 
to be part of the community.  

• They were grateful for the opportunity to attend the Sub Committee and 
to be involved in the democratic process.  

• They planned to invite neighbours to the venue before its formal opening.  



 
 
 

 
 
 

• New jobs in hospitality would be available for local people. Hospitality 
was a great way for young people to gain diverse skills and improve their 
confidence.  

• They wanted to create a social hub and bring life to the area after 3pm.  

• The adjoining café already had a Premises Licence between 8am and 

11pm. 

• They had spoken to the local council to check that they had permission 

to paint the front of the premises in their preferred colour.  

• Improvements had been made to the courtyard adjoining Coppice Hill 

(‘the courtyard’), including new floor slabs and installing a counter. A 
couple of stools would be placed outside to allow guests to sit down.  

• It was not planned to serve alcohol until 11pm; alcohol was intended 

primarily as an accompaniment to food.  

• It was intended to open a daily bakery and specialise in local products.  

• The Applicants were happy to consider shorter opening hours for the 
courtyard than the internal space.  

• They were trying to create a similar environment to that of a book club.  
 
Sub Committee Members’ questions 

  
In response to the questions to the Applicant, the following points of clarification 

were given: 
  

• The character of the venue would change throughout the day. Pastries 

would be served for breakfast and there would be a salad bar available 
at lunchtime. They would run a tapas style restaurant in the evening with 

table service.  

• Homemade gifts, sauces and artisan products would be sold. 

•  There would not be a bar. 

• Seating had been installed downstairs and the plan was to install more 

seating upstairs as the business grew.  

• The alleyway to the rear of the venue would only be used as a fire exit 
and for bin storage.  

• The venue only had a small kitchen which limited the range of cooked 
food that they would be able to serve.  

 
Questions from those who made a relevant representation 

 
In response to questions to the Applicants from those that had made a relevant 
representation, the following points of clarification were given: 

 

• The off sale of alcohol was being applied for in the licence, which would 

enable drinks to be sold for consumption off site.  

• It would be possible to buy a bottle of wine and take it away if the licence 
applied for was granted.  

• They were not applying for a licence to play live music.  

• The downstairs windows facing Coppice Hill would not be opened. 

• There was only a single upstairs window facing Coppice Hill.  
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The Public Protection Officer confirmed that a licence was not required for the 
playing of recorded background music.  

 
Responsible Authorities’ submissions 

  
There were no representatives of Responsible Authorities present. 
  

Submissions from those who made relevant representations   
 

Representation 2  
 

• They were opposed to the side courtyard being open, as it would create 

noise pollution and present a risk to public safety with access straight 
onto the highway.  

 
Representation 3 
 

• The courtyard presented a risk to public safety, as its small size would 
force customers to spill out onto the highway.  

• Coppice Hill was only three metres wide and did not have a pavement.  

• Pedestrians did not often appreciate that Coppice Hill was open to traffic.  

• The primary concern was noise and public nuisance. The residential 
dwellings were, single skinned, close together and single glazed, so 

noise transferred easily between buildings. 

• Conversations held at a normal volume could be heard a long way up the 

hill, even indoors.  

• People tended to speak more loudly when they were eating and drinking.  

• They were very worried about the detrimental impact on the quality of life 
of the residents on Coppice Hill caused by potential noise pollution.  

 
Representation 4 
 

• They had lived on Coppice Hill for 28 years. 

• It was possible to hear conversations held 25 metres away. 

• There was no suitable public access to the courtyard.  

• There had been problems with noise pollution previously when a public 

house had fallen into the wrong hands.  

• Residents moderated their behaviour in order to avoid noise spilling over 
to neighbouring dwellings. 

• Some of the potential noise pollution could be avoided by closing the 

courtyard.  

• The courtyard was not fit for use after hours.  

• The potential for noise pollution bothered them greatly.  

 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Representation 8 

• There were concerns about how the licence, if granted, would impact 
access along the Shambles and whether the adjoining greengrocer 

would be included in the application.  

 
The Public Protection Officer confirmed that the adjoining greengrocer would 
not been included in the application.  

 
Representation 9 

 

• The residential dwellings along Coppice Hill were single glazed and this 
would not prevent noise pollution. 

• The courtyard being open would effectively create a back door onto the 
highway and was an accident waiting to happen.  

  
Sub Committee Members’ questions 

 
In response to the Members’ questions to those that made relevant 

representations, there were a range of responses about what were felt to be 
acceptable opening hours for the courtyard. One representative felt that it would 
be acceptable for the courtyard to be open between 11:30am and 3pm, 

although still had reservations about traffic due to the volume of deliveries 
during those hours. Another representative argued that the courtyard should 

never be open to the public, whilst a further representative felt that the courtyard 
should not be open after 6pm.  
 

Questions from the Applicant: 
 

• There were no questions from the Applicant’s representatives. 
 

Closing submissions from those who made relevant representations  
 
In their closing submission, people that made a relevant representation in 

objection to the application highlighted the following: 
 

• The distance between houses on either side of Coppice Hill was very 
small and their windows would be open in the summer.  

• The courtyard would look directly onto a resident’s front door.  

• It was easy to hear conversations held by neighbours on Coppice Hill, so 
the licence applied for was likely to cause noise pollution.  

• The neighbouring properties did not have double glazing.  
 
 

Applicant’s closing submission 
  



 
 
 

 
 
 

In their closing submission, the representatives of the Applicant highlighted the 
following: 
  

• A representative stated that they were happy to close the courtyard to 
the public by 6pm every day.  

• Another representative suggested that they would prefer a staggered 
closing time for the courtyard, 6pm in the winter and 9pm during the 
summer months.  

• The outside door to the courtyard could be kept closed after 6pm, except 

in the event of a fire.  

• The gate between the courtyard and Coppice Hill would have a child lock 

installed.  

• Vaping and smoking would not be permitted in the courtyard.  

• Granting the licence would not cause new problems, as there were 

existing businesses in the area and local people were already able to 
hear nearby conversations. 

• The main entrance to the premises would be via the Shambles.  

• Coppice Hill was a non-through road and had limited amounts of traffic.  

• They would not add to the current noise pollution in the area. 

• If public nuisance was caused, then it would be possible to request that 

the licence was reviewed.    

• Health and safety policies would be in place 

 
 
Points of Clarification Requested by the Sub Committee 

 
The following points were clarified for the Sub Committee 

 

• The potential available outside space for seating at the front of the 
premises, on the Shambles, was 5.8 by 1.8 metres. The plan was to use 

customised bench furniture to make sure that it was hard to move.  

• Risk assessments for health and safety would be reviewed on an annual 

basis.  

• Details about child safety were provided, including that prams would not 

be allowed to block fire exits.  
 
 

The Sub Committee then adjourned at 11:30am and retired with the Senior 
Litigation Solicitor and the Democratic Services Officers to consider their 

determination on the licensing application. Cllr Sam Charleston also stayed as 
an observer.  
 

The Hearing reconvened at 12:03pm. 
 

The Senior Litigation Solicitor advised that he gave legal advice to the Sub 
Committee relating to the licensing objectives. 
 

The Western Area Licensing Sub Committee RESOLVED:  



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 Decision: 
 

Arising from consideration of the report, the evidence and submissions 
from all parties and having regard to the Statutory Guidance, the 

Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the Licensing Act 2003, the 
application for a Premises Licence in respect of (Fig, 5 The Shambles 
Bradford on Avon, BA15 1JS) be GRANTED for the licensable activities as 

shown below: 
 

 

Licensable Activities Days Timings 

Sale by retail of alcohol (on 
and off sales) 

Monday to Sunday 08:00 – 23:00 

Sale by retail of alcohol (on 
and off sales) 

New Year’s Eve 08:00 – 00:00 

 
Subject to the following condition: 
 

As proposed by the Applicant and amended and imposed by the Sub 
Committee 

 
The courtyard fronting onto Coppice Hill is to be closed to the public by 
18:00 each day. 

 
Reasons 

 
In reaching its decision, the Sub Committee considered all the written 
evidence as well as the oral representations from all parties present at the 

hearing. The Sub Committee noted the concerns raised by local residents 
regarding noise pollution, acknowledging their worries about the poor 

acoustic qualities, and proximity of, residential properties. They also took 
account of statement from the Applicant saying that they were willing to 
reduce the opening hours of the rear courtyard to mitigate potential noise 

pollution and that they did not intend to allow smoking or vaping in the 
courtyard.  

 
The Sub Committee considered that the closure of the courtyard by 18:00 
every day would limit the public noise nuisance to the local residents. 

They also stated that they would welcome the courtyard not being used 
for smoking or vaping at any time. 

 
In addition, the Sub Committee considered the relevant provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003; the four Licensing Objectives; the guidance issued 

under Section 182 of the Act and the Licensing Policy of Wiltshire 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Council. They heard no evidence that the Applicants would fail to promote 
the licensing objectives. 
 

Right to Appeal 
 

The Premises Licence Holder, any Responsible Authority(ies) and 
Interested Parties who made representations were informed that they may 
appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub Committee to the 

Magistrates Court. The appeal must be lodged with the Magistrates Court 
within 21 days of the written notification of the decision.  In the event of 

an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing Sub 
Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision made 
by the Magistrates Court. 

 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.08 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Matthew Hitch of Democratic 

Services, e-mail matthew.hitch@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:matthew.hitch@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

